LR70

## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 70

Introduced by Hadley, 37.

WHEREAS, Mark Johnson, principal of Bryant Elementary School in Kearney, Nebraska, was recently named New Principal of the Year by the Nebraska Association of Elementary School Principals; and

WHEREAS, Mark Johnson has made a significant impact on Bryant Elementary School since taking the position of principal in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Mark Johnson is an enthusiastic leader who makes solid decisions that benefit children, hires outstanding individuals to help address the school's challenges, and possesses a thorough knowledge of curriculum and instruction; and

WHEREAS, Mark Johnson has also made significant contributions across the state and nation, including serving on the state's accreditation committee and being a voice for education while visiting with United States Senators in Washington, D.C.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Mark Johnson on being named the New Principal of the Year by the Nebraska Association of Elementary School Principals.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Mark Johnson.